FILED

VAR 01 2021

GE COMMISSIONER
INSURANO B OTMA
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex vel. GLEN )
MULREADY, Insurance Commissioner, )
)
Petitioner, )

AL ) Case No, 20-0216-DI1S
)
TRENT ELLICK )
a resident producer, )
)
)
Respondent, )

AGREED ORDER

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel, Glen Mulready, Insurance
Commissioner, by and through counsel, Antuanya “Bo™ DeBose, and Respondent Trent
Fllick. and agree to entry of this Order.

JURISDICTION

I'he parties stipulate to the following;
] Glen Mulready is the Insurance Conmissioner of the State of Oklahoma and, as
such, is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the
Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 Q.5 §¢ 101-7401, including the Oklahome Producer
Licensing Act, 36 0.5 § 1435.1 et seq..
2 Respondent Trent Ellick (“Respondent™) holding license number 100213185, is

licensed by the State of Oklahoma as a resident insurance producer as defined and required

by 36 0.8 § 1435 2(7). His address of record is 723 Pine Street, Chelsea, Oklahoma

74016-1821

3. The Insurance Commisstoner has jurisdiction over the subject matter raised in this

dispute and may issue penaltics pursuant to 36 0.8 § 1435.13(A) and (D).




4. Informal disposition of this malter may be made by agreed settlement pursuant to 75
0S8 §309(E)

FINDINGS OF FACT

| Ihe Oklahoma Insurance Depariment received a complaint from Farmers Insurance
(“Farmers™), alleging former agent for Farmers, Respondent, is responsible for embezzling

at least $18,043.81 in premium payments that was intended for Farmers. Investigator Rick

Koch from the Aunti-Frand Unit of the Oklahoma Insurance Department was assigned to

the case.

2 The investigation of Respondent by Farmers (“Investigation”) revealed that

between June 2019 and November 2019, Respondent receipted but did not deposit $4,

740.07 in customer cash premium paymenits and $13,293.74 in customer cheek premium
payments, resulting in $18,043.81 in missing premium to Farmers, The Investigation also
revealed that Respondent remitied five (5) of his own agency trust account checks, instead
of customer premium checks recorded in the ACA system, and that four (4) of the checks
were subsequently returned for insufficient funds.

3. During an interview with Investigator Koch on Apnl 21, 2020, Respondent
admitted that his trust account was actually a personal account which comingled personal
and business funds. Respondent stated to Investigator Koch that he used the missing
premium payments to pay staft and to cover overhead costs of his office and admitted full
responsibility

4. Respondent’s agent appointment agreement with Farmers was terminated effective
February 7, 2020 due to embezzlement

5. Pursuant to the provisions of 36 0.8 §1435.13.




e Insutance Commissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend, revoke

i veluse o issue o renew o Bicense issued pursuant to the Okluhoma Producer

Licensing Actor may levy a civil penalty in accordance with subsection D of this

section oF any combination of actions, for any one or more of the following causes:
Improperly withholding, misapproprating or converting any mounies or
properties received in the course of doing insurance business.

b Using frandulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating
mcompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere;

b In addition to or in lieu of any applicable denial, probation, censure, suspension or
revocation of a license, a person may, after opportunity for hearing, be subject to
a civil fine of not less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) nor more than One
Thousand Dollars (81,000.00) for each oceurrence. Said penalty may be enforced
in the same manner in which civil judgments may be enforced.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

$4.740.07 in cestomer cash premium payments and $13,293.74 in customer check

missing premium to Farmers,

[

Respondent  wviolated 36 08 §143513/4)(8), demonstrating  financial
ipesponsibility by remitting five (5) of his own agency trust account checks, instead of the
customer premium checks and allowing four (4) of those checks to be returned for

msuflicient funds, Respondent also violated 36 O.5 1435 13(4)(8), demonstrating
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unrushwerhiness, by receipting but not depositing $4,740.07 in customer cash premium
payments and $13.293.74 in customer check premium payments.
ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner and AGREED
to by the Respondent that his Oklahoma Resident Producer License Number 100213185 is
hereby REVOKED,

JT IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner and AGREED ta
by the Respondent that Respondent is hereby FINED in the amount of THREE HUNDRED
DOLLARS (8300.00). The fine shall be paid within thirty (30) days from the date of this
Agreed Order and made payable to the Oklahoms Insurance Department, located at 400
NE 50" Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112. Failure to comply with a proper order of

the Commussioner will result in further administrative action,

Zo
WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 2_$d/n ot‘m an
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WA

GLEN MULREADY
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

s Alden
caring Examiner

L

AGREED 10O

e

Anwarya ‘Bo' DeBose
ASSITANT GENERAL COUNSEL

N

TrentEllick
RESPONDENT




CERTIFICATE OF MATLING

I, Antaanys “Bo” DeBose, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above
and foregoing Agreed Order was mailed by first elass 1J.8. Mail and by certified mail with
postage prepaid and retarn receipt requested on this day of May 2621 10:

Trent Ellick March, 2021

723 Pine Street - Certified Mail Number
Chelsea, Oklahoma 74016-1821 7020 2450 0000 1482 8599

and that o copy was delivered to: Licensing Division

Ndse.

Aniaanya “Bo” Defiove






